

No. 19-0410

In the Supreme Court of Texas

APACHE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CATHRYN C. DAVIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth District of Texas, Houston
No. 14-17-00306-CV

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Allison Stewart
State Bar No. 24102538
stewart@gtlaw.com
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 5200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T: (214) 665-3600
F: (214) 665-3601

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

Dale Wainwright
State Bar No. 00000049
wainwrightd@gtlaw.com
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
T: (512) 320-7200
F: (512) 320-7210

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TERMS AND PARTY REFERENCES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Expanded The Legal Standard For Determining Exhaustion Of Administration Remedies.....	5
A. Administrative-complaint process.....	5
B. Post-administrative-process lawsuit.	7
C. Violations of the Labor Code here.....	10
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Expansion Of Administrative Exhaustion Undermines Voluntary Compliance And Proactive Prevention Efforts.	12
PRAYER.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ATI Enterprises, Inc. v. Din</i> , 413 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.).....	7
<i>City of Sugar Land v. Kaplan</i> , 449 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.)	8, 11
<i>Harris County Hosp. Dist. v. Parker</i> , 484 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, no pet.)	11
<i>Harris v. Honda</i> , 213 Fed. Appx. 258 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 368 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012, pet. denied)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manning v. Chevron Chem. Co., LLC</i> , 332 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Natl'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	11
<i>Pacheco v. Mineta</i> , 448 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2006)	7, 8, 13
<i>Patton v. Jacobs Eng'g</i> , 874 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10
<i>Sw. Convenience Stores, LLC v. Mora</i> , 560 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2018, no pet.).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Esters</i> , 343 S.W.3d 226 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.)	9, 11
<i>Waffle House, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2010).....	5

Statutes

TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.201(a) 6

TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.201(c) 6

TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.201(e) 6

TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.201(f) 6

TEX. LAB. CODE § 21.202..... 7, 15
